GAAP and requires the use of significant management judgment and estimates. The Company elected certain practical
expedients as allowed under the standard including the following: contracts that began and ended within the same
annual reporting period were not restated; contracts with variable consideration were estimated using the transaction
price at the date the contract was completed; contract modifications that occurred prior to earliest reporting period
have not been retrospectively restated but have rather been reflected as an aggregate adjustment in the earliest
reporting period. The cumulative effect of this standard did not result in a material change to our Pharma Services
revenue.
 ASC 606 Adoption Impact to Previously Reported Results
We adjusted our condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of
ASC 606.
Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows (in
thousands):

9

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

14

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

15

NEOGENOMICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Unaudited

December 31, 2017
As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Other current assets $4,241 $ 912 $5,153
Other assets 689 202 891
Total Assets $343,340 $ 1,114 $344,454

Pharma contract liability $— $ 1,406 $1,406
Long-term pharma contract liability — 283 283
Deferred income tax liability, net 6,307 381 6,688
Stockholders' Equity 172,918 (956 ) 171,962
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $343,340 $ 1,114 $344,454

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606,
are as follows (in thousands):

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017

For the Six Months Ended June
30, 2017

As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Net Revenue
Clinical Services $59,791 $ (4,244 ) $55,547 $116,482 $ (8,027 ) $108,455
Pharma Services 6,299 418 6,717 11,285 (47 ) 11,238
Total Revenue $66,090 $ (3,826 ) $62,264 $127,767 $ (8,074 ) $119,693
Gross Profit $31,178 $ (3,826 ) $27,352 $58,374 $ (8,073 ) $50,301

Total operating expenses (1) $29,864 $ (4,353 ) $25,511 $57,175 $ (8,137 ) $49,038
Income from Operations 1,314 527 1,841 1,199 64 1,263
Interest expense 1,411 — 1,411 2,775 — 2,775
Income tax (benefit) expense (54 ) 1 (53 ) (879 ) 47 (832 )
Net Income (Loss) $(43 ) $ 526 $483 $(697 ) $ 17 (680 )

In May 2017 the FASB issued ASU 2017-09, Compensation – Stock Compensation.  This standard provides guidance
related to the scope of stock option modification accounting, to reduce diversity in practice and reduce cost and
complexity regarding existing guidance. This update is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15,
2017.  The Company adopted this standard on January 1, 2018. The adoption of this standard did not have an impact
on the consolidated financial statements.

In January 2017 the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-04, Intangibles – Goodwill and Other:  Simplifying the Test for